

Case No.

A
1
3
8
2
3
4

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

JESSICA CHAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

**PETER CURRAN, M.D., and BREALL, O'BRIEN,
LEE, SOTO, CHUN, TENG, AND CURRAN, M.D.s,**
Defendants and Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,
HON. WALLACE P. DOUGLASS, RET., CASE NO. CGC-10-502053.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Street, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.	1
A. IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	1
B. INTEREST OF AMICUS.	4
SALIENT FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
ANALYSIS.	8
I. MICRA’S NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGE CEILING SATISFIES CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION..	8
A. The “Rational Basis” Standard, under which Courts Afford Great Deference to Legislative Classifications of an Economic Nature, Applies to the Due Process and Equal Protection Challenges Against Civil Code § 3333.2.	8
B. Rational Basis Review Requires Merely That Distinctions Drawn by a Challenged Statute Bear Some Rational Relationship to a Conceivable Legitimate State Purpose and Precludes Judicial “Fact Finding” to Second Guess the Legislature’s Determination of that Point.	11
1. The Factual Changes Plaintiff Claims Warrant Reevaluation of section 3333.2’s Current “Rational Basis” are not True..	11
a. Proposition 103 Did not Reduce Professional Medical Liability Premium Costs, MICRA did.	11

b.	Plaintiff's Assertion that the Non-Economic Damage Limit for Medical Malpractice Prevents Plaintiffs with Modest or no Future Earnings Losses from Obtaining Counsel is Not Supported by the Evidence..	12
2.	Plaintiff's Other Purported "Factual" Evidence is Infected by Legally Erroneous Premises or Plaintiff's Biased Opinion.. . . .	14
C.	None of the Purported "Evidence" Referenced by Plaintiff is Subject to Court Consideration in Determining whether the MICRA Cap is "Rationally Related" to the Legitimate Government Purpose of Reducing Medical Malpractice Litigation and Insurance Costs..	16
D.	Numerous Official Government Documents Underscore that the "Cap" is Rationally Related to the Legitimate Governmental Objective of Reducing the Costs of Medical Malpractice Litigation.....	17
II.	THE MICRA LIMIT ON RECOVERABLE NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.....	22
	CONCLUSION.	27
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	28
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
	Cases
<i>American Bank & Trust Co. v. Community Hosp.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359.	10, 25
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> (4th Cir. 1989) 877 F.2d 1191.	24
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 495.	17
<i>Cory v. Shierloh</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 430.	15, 22
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 833.	9
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> (3d Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1155.	24
<i>Etheridge v. Medical Center Hosps.</i> (Va. 1989) 376 S.E.2d 525.	24
<i>Feckenscher v. Gamble</i> (1938) 12 Cal.2d 482.	14
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 307.	16
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137.	10, 21, 23
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> (D.Md. 1989) 704 F. Supp. 1325.	24
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 279.	10

<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	14
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541.....	6
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138.....	9
<i>In re Jenkins</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1167.....	16
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist., No. 15</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 621.	10
<i>Langdon v. Sayre</i> (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 41.	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1.	10
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 456.	16
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1.	16
<i>People v. Betts</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1039.....	25
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172.....	9
<i>Perkey v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 185.	9
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26.....	17

<i>Rashidi v. Moser</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1170.....	22
<i>Seffert v. Los Angeles Transit Lines</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 498.	3, 19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 618.	10
<i>Silver v. Silver</i> (1929) 280 U.S. 117.	22
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> (2011)198 Cal.App.4th 1412.	21
<i>Tull v. United States</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 412.	23
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> (1980) 449 U.S. 166.	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 702.	9
<i>Werner v. Southern Cal. Etc. Newspapers</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 121.	23
<i>Westbrook v. Mihaly</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 765.	16
<i>Yates v. Pollack</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 195.	25
<i>Yoshioka v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 972.....	10
<i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883.	10

Bill, Codes, Constitutions and Statutes

AB 250 (Kuehl 1997-1998).....	3
AB 1380 (Villaraigosa, 1999-2000).....	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6146.	2
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16.	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1431.1.....	14
Cal. Civ. Code § 3536.	23
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.1.....	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.3.....	14
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 667.7.	2
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 1295.....	2
Stats. 1975, Second Ex. Sess., ch. 2, § 12.5.	20

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

Assembly Committee on Finance, Insurance and Commerce, <i>PROCEEDINGS ON THE SUBJECT OF MEDICAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE AND THE ROLE OF THE PRIVATE INSURANCE MARKET DURING THE POST-REFORM PERIOD</i> , Nov. 26, 1975.	20
Assembly Final History, September 12, 1975, AB1XX.	20
<i>CALIFORNIA MEDICAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE STUDY</i> , A Report Prepared by Booz, Allen Consulting Actuaries for the Office of the Auditor General, State of California, Dec. 5, 1975.	18

Catherine M. Sharkey, *Unintended Consequences of Medical Malpractice Damages Caps* (2005) 80 N.Y.U. L. REV. 391..... 4

Confronting the New Health Care Crisis: Improving Health Care Quality and Lowering Costs by Fixing our Medical Liability System 12, 14 & 17 (Health and Human Services: July 24, 2002) 21

Donald J. Palmisano, *Health Care in Crisis* (2005) 5 YALE J. HEALTH POL'Y L. & ETHICS 371..... 4

Executive Proclamation of Governor Brown, May 16, 1975. 19

H. E. Frech III, William G. Hamm, and C. Paul Wazzan, “Controlling Medical Malpractice Insurance Costs – Congressional Act or Voter Proposition?” *Indiana Health Law Review*, Volume 3, Issue 1 (2006). . . 12

House Report 112-039-Part 1-*Help Efficient, Accessible, Low-Cost, Timely Healthcare (Health) Act of 2011*, 112th Cong., 1st Sess., March 17, 2001. 21

James E. Ludlam, *HEALTH POLICY – THE HARD WAY* 170 (1998). 15, 18

Kathy Robertson, *Initiative to Lift Malpractice Cap Pits Lawyers against Doctors*, *SACRAMENTO BUSINESS J.*, May 16, 2014..... 3

Note, *Reforming Tort Reform: Is There Substance To The Seventh Amendment?* (1989) 38 CATH. U.L. REV. 737. 24

PRELIMINARY REPORT, California Assembly Select Committee on Medical Malpractice, June 1974, Henry A. Waxman, Chairman. 17

U.S. Cong., Office of Technology Assessment, *Impact of Legal Reforms on Medical Malpractice Costs*, OTA-BP-H-119, Washington, D.C.: U.S. Gov’t. Printing Office, Oct. 1995. 20

William G. Hamm, H.E. Frech III & C. Paul Wazzan, *MICRA AND ACCESS TO HEALTH CARE, Executive Summary* (2014)..... 1, 12-14
